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at 14500 East 14th Street, San Leandro, California

Dear Mr. Levi:

Enclosed is the report titled "Scil and Ground-Water
Investigation for Property at 14500 East 14th Street, San
Leandro, California" prepared by Levine*Fricke for the owner of
the subject property, Ms. Coramarie Allenbaugh. The work
completed by Levine'Fricke, as presented in that report, was
undertaken pursuant to our proposal dated February 23, 1989,

which was previously submitted to you under letter dated May 15,
1989,

Also enlcosed is our proposal titled "Proposal for Further Hydro-
geologic Investigations at 14500 East 14th Street, San Leandro,
California" dated August 30, 1989. Levine-Fricke has recently
received client approval to complete the proposed work, and anti-
cipates that completion of a report presenting the results of the
further hydrogeologic investigtaions will be complete by early
December 1989, at which time we will forward a copy of the report
to you.

Please give me a call if you have any questions with regard to
the enclosed information.

Sincerely,

9§M“‘* W “"

Gregson W. Taylor
Senior Project Hydrogeologist

enclosures

cc: Ms. Coramarie Allenbaugh
Mr. John Lyons, Landels, Ripley & Diamond
Mr. Howard Hatayama, Department of Health Services
Mr. Steve R. Ritchie, Regional Water Quality Control Board

1900 Powell Street, 12th Floor
Emeryville, Callfornla 94408
(415) 652-4500

Other offices in NEWPORT BEACH and QAKLAND, CA
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September 14, 1989 LF 1596

Ms. Coramarie Maskell Allenbaugh
10 Waverly cCourt
Alamo, California 94507

Subject: Enclosed Report on Soil and Ground-Water Investigation
for Property at 14500 East 14th Street
San Leandro, California

Dear Coramarie:

Enclosed is the subject report which was prepared in accordance
with our proposal for soil and ground-water investigation, dated
February 23, 1989.

At your request, we have evaluated several alternative remedial
measures for the site. We can discuss these issues more fully
after your review of this report.

Please call either of the undersigned if you have any guestions
or comments.

Sin;;rely, ’7¢,
Gregson W. Taylor Thomas M. “3ohnson, R.G.
Senior Project Hydrogeologist Principal Hydrogeologist

ce: Mr, John Lyons,
Landels, Ripley & Diamond

1900 Powsell Street, 12th Floor
Emeryville, Californla 94608
(415) 652-4500

Other offices in NEWPORT BEACH and ODAKLAND, CA
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Septmber 14, 1989 LF 1596

SOIL AND GROUND-WATER INVESTIGATION
FOR PROPERTY AT 14500 EAST 14th STREET
BAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA

1.0 INTRODUCTION

The Maskell 0il Property (the "Property") is located at 14500
East 14th Street in San Leandro, California, and consists of
approximately 2-2/3 acres. The Property is located approximately
one-half mile southwest of Interstate 580. Until operations
ceased in October 1988, the Property had been used to store and
distribute petroleum fuels for approximately the prior fifty
years.

There are six storage tanks at the Property: four approximately
10,000-gallon ahove-ground fuel storage tanks (two diesel, one
premium gasoline and cne regular gasoline); one underground
550-gallon waste oil tank; and one underground $50-gallon tank
used for vapor recovery. These tanks have reportedly been used
at the Property for at least the past fifty years. However, the
waste coil tank is the only tank still being used.

In December 1988, Hageman-Schank, Inc. completed a preliminary
soil and shallow (water table) ground-water investigation at the
Property (Hageman-Schank, 1988). That limited investigation
revealed that several petroleum hydrocarbons, including diesel
fuel, gasoline and motor oil, have affected soil and ground water
to depths of about 30 feet below the ground surface. Hageman-
Schank also reported the possible presence of floating petroleum
hydrocarbons on the ground-water surface beneath portions of the
Property.

In light of the findings of the Hageman-Schank investigation, the
owners of the property, lMNowesssuessisnibbmsbamn¥ -nd VUG,
BN requested Levine*Fricke, Inc. to review the
Hageman—Schank report and prepare a proposal for additional soil
and ground-water investigations at the Property. Ms. Allenbaugh
and Ms. Phillips have retained Levine*Fricke to complete the site
investigation as outlined in Levine-Fricke's proposal dated
February 23, 1989.
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1.1 Objectives

The objective of the investigation, as presented in the
Levine-Fricke February 23, 1989 proposal, was to complete
subsurface investigations in the vicinity of the above-ground and
underground petroleum storage tanks and in the vicinity of the
fuel dispensing pumps to assess the potential impacts of those
facilities, if any, on surrounding soil and ground water.
Additionally, selected areas of the Property which had visible
surface staining (e.g., petroleum staining), as well as the area
adjacent to the concrete washing pad, also were investigated.

1.2 8S8cope of Work

The Scope of Work proposed by Levine*Fricke was developed to
provide data to assess the presence and possible extent of fuel
hydrocarbons in soil and ground water beneath the Property. The
Scope of Work included the following tasks:

1) field inspection and background and record review

2) completion of soil borings

3) drilling and installing five monitoring wells

4) developing and sampling new monitoring wells

5) laboratory analysis of selected soil and ground-water
sanples

6) measuring ground-water elevations and product thickness,
if present, in the monitoring wells

7} preparation of site fiqures showing the results of these
field investigations

2.0 FIELD INSPECTION

Field inspections of the Property and surrounding area were
conducted by Levine-Fricke personnel during February and March
1989 to observe general area features and identify potential
indications of usage, storage, handling and/or disposal of
hazardous materials. This included walk-through inspections of
the Property and a drive-by survey of the surrounding properties.

Personal observations and interviews with longtime employees and
tenants provided information on the following subjects: 1) site
history and usage; 2) locations of various fuel lines, water
lines, and underground tanks and their contents; 3) areas of
previous fuel leaks/spills; and 4) washing and rinsing of

tanker trucks reportedly hauling PCB-containing oils on the
concrete wash pad in the southeast portion of the Property.
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3.0 BACKGROUND AND RECORD REVIEW

Levine*Fricke personnel reviewed pertinent regulatory records
concerning the Property and reported contamination cases within a
one-half-mile radius of the Property to identify potential
environmental hazards on the subject property, and off-site
problems that might affect the Property. Sources used in this
review were:

o North Bay Toxics List (revised in January 28, 1989).

o Department of Health Services Abandoned Site Program
Information System (ASPIS, February 1, 1989).

o California Regional Water Quality Control Beoard (RWQCB) List
of Reported Fuel Leaks for Alameda County (revised December
23, 1988)

o U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Comprehensive
Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information
System (CERCLIS) List (printed January 13, 1989)

o -Expenditure Plan for the Hazardous Substances Cleanup Bond Act
of 1984

o State of California Hazardous Waste and Substances Site List
(Cortese) July 1988

These publications listed a number of sites located within a

one-half-mile mile radius of the Property, primarily on the periphery

of the investigated area. The identified sites are located
primarily in the industrial area to the southwest (downgradient)
of the Property. No known sites of potential environmental
hazards were identified in the areas to the east and southeast
(upgradient areas) of the Property, which are primarily
residential.

4.0 GEOLOGY
4.1 Regional Geology

The Property is located approximately 3 miles northeast of San
Francisco Bay and approximately 1.6 miles southwest of Lake
Chabot. The ground surface in the vicinity slopes gradually
toward San Francisco Bay located to the scuthwest. The northwest
trending Hayward fault is located three-quarters of a mile
northeast of the Property.
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Sediments underlying the Property are classified as Quaternary
alluvium. The alluvium consists of Holocene to late Pleistocene
unconsolidated to weakly consolidated silts, sands and gravels
(Borcherdt, Gibbs, and Lajoie, 1975).

4.2 B8ite Geology/Cross Sections

Five shallow (less than 40 feet in depth) monitoring wells were
drilled and installed during April 1989. In addition, seven
shallow (less than 10 feet in depth) soil borings were drilled or
hand-augered during March and April 1989. A discussion of
procedures used during drilling and well installation and during
completion of the soil borings is presented in Appendix A.
Lithologic and well construction logs for each monitoring well
and lithologic logs for the two drilled soil borings are included
in Appendix B.

Geologic cross-section locations A-A' and B-B' are shown on
Figure 3; the cross sections are included as Figures 4 and 5,
respectively. These cross sections illustrate near-surface
geologic conditions (depths less than 40 feet) beneath the
Property, and include lithologic information for the borings
completed by Levine*Fricke during March and April 1989 and by
Hageman-Schank during December 1988. Cross section A-A' depicts
near-surface conditions from the southern portion of the Property
(well LF-2) to the northern portion of the Property (LF-5).
Cross section B-B! extends from east (well LF-3) to west (LF-4)
across the Property.

Shallow (depths less than 38 feet) sediments underlying the Property
consist of unconsolidated interbedded clay, silt, sand and
gravel. Near-surface sediments from the surface to depths
ranging from 9 to 12 feet below the ground surface generally
consist of silty clay and clayey silt. Below these depths,
coarser—grained silty sands, silty gravels and sandy gravels
interbedded with finer-grained silty clays and clayey silts
generally were encountered. Thicknesses of these coarser—grained
sediments vary from 3 feet in well LF-3 to approximately 9 feet
in well LF-4. These coarser-grained sediments typically extend
to depths of 10 to 25 feet below the surface and appear to thin
toward the north. Below these depths, finer-grained clayey silts
underlain by silty clays were encountered to the total depths of
the borings (33 to 38 feet).

5.0 GROUND-WATER ELEVATION AND FLOW DIRECTION

Ground-water elevations and floating petroleum hydrocarbon
(product) thickness, where present, were measured in each of the
newly installed monitoring wells on April 5, 6, 25 and May 9,
1989 (Table 1). Depth to ground water on April 25, 1989 varied

e
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from 24.34 feet (well LF-3) to 24.76 feet below the ground
surface (well LF-2); corresponding ground-water elevations ranged
from 24.65 to 24.90 feet above mean sea level (msl).

Ground-water elevations measured on April 25, 1989 are shown
graphically in Figure 6. Ground-water elevations and product
thicknesses measured on April 25, 1989 also are shown on cross
sections A-A' and B-B!' (Figures 4 and 5). Ground-water eleva-
tions in well LF-5, which had measurable floating product,

have been corrected to account for the thickness of the fleoating
product.

Ground-water elevations measured on April 25, 1989 indicate that
the shallow (less than 38 feet) ground-water flow direction
beneath the Property is generally toward the west. The ground-
water gradient was calculated to be 0.002 ft/ft (a decrease of
0.002 vertical feet per 1 horizontal foot).

Measurable floating product was present in three wells on April
25, 1989. Measured thicknesses of floating product on April 25,
1989 varied from trace amounts in LF-2 to 0.94 feet in LF-5
(Table 1). The distribution of fleoating product measured on
April 25 is depicted on geologic cross sections A-A' and B-B!
(Figures 4 and 5).

6.0 BOIL QUALITY RESULTS

Soil samples were collected for chemical analysis during March
and April 1989. Details of sample collection protocol are
provided in Appendix A. Selected soil samples were collected
from the borings for wells LF-1 through LF-5 and from borings
5-4, 5-5, and S-7. Selected so0il samples were analyzed for total
petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline and diesel using EPA
Method 8015; benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylene (BTEX)
using modified EPA Method 8020; and oil and grease using EPA
Method 503D. Selected so0il samples from borings S$-1 and $-2 and
a surface sample from Sump 1 were analyzed for TPH as diesel
using EPA Method 503E, oil and grease using EPA Method 503D, and
polychlorinated biphenyls using EPA Method 8080. Selected soil
samples from the borings for wells LF-1, LF-2, and LF-5 also were
analyzed for total lead using EPA Method 7420, Analytical
results for soil samples are summarized in Table 2. Laboratory
data sheets for soil samples analyzed are included in Appendix C.

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Concentrations of TPH as diesel ranged from of 24,000 ppn at a
depth of 1 foot in boring 5-5 to 62 ppm at a depth of 3 feet in
boring S-5. Elevated concentrations of TPH as diesel also were
detected in samples collected from the boring for well LF-5

-5-
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(18,000 ppm; depth of 23 feet), the boring for well LF=-3 (17,000
ppm; depth of 18 feet), and surface sample Sump 1 (18,000 ppm).
TPH as diesel was not present above analytical detection limits
in soil samples collected from the borings for well LF-2 (depth
of 23 feet) and S$-7 (depth of 8 feet). Concentrations of TPH as
gasoline were detected above analytical detection limits only in
one sample collected from the borlng for well LF-2 (2,600 ppm;
depth of 23 feet).

Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene and Xylenes

Concentrations of BTEX compounds in analyzed soil samples were
generally below analytical detection limits, except soil samples
collected from the boring for well LF-1 at a depth of 23 feet
(which contained ethylbenzene at 80 ppm and xylenes at 260 ppm).
In addition, toluene was detected as fellows: 3 ppm in samples
collected from the boring for well LF-3 at a depth of 18 feet;
0.819 ppm in samples collected from the boring for well LF-4 at a
depth of 23 feet; 0.140 ppm in samples collected from boring S-4
at a depth of 1.5 feet; 0.030 ppm in samples collected from
boring $-7 at a depth of 8 feet; and 0.008 ppm in samples
collected from boring S-5 at a depth of 1 foot.

0il and Grease

0il and grease were detected at elevated concentrations in both
surface and near-surface (depth of 3 feet) scil samples.
Concentrations of oil and grease in samples collected from boring
S-5 ranged from 39,000 ppm (depth of 1 foot) to 200 ppm (depth of
3 feet). A slight decrease in oil and grease concentrations with
depth also was noted in boring S$-2 (2,700 ppm at a depth of 2
feet, and 2,000 ppm at a depth of 3.5 feet). Elevated
concentrations of oil and grease were alsc reported in surface
sample Sump 1 (36,000 ppm).

Polvchlorinated Biphenyls

Aroclor 1260 was the only polychlorinated biphenyl present above
analytical detection limits. Aroclor 1260 was detected in the
surface sample Sump 1 (1.3 ppm) and a sample collected from
boring S-2 (0.0% ppm; depth of 2 feet).

Total Lead

Total lead was detected in selected soil samples analyzed ranging
from 9 ppm in the boring for LF-2 (depth of 23 feet) to 6 ppm in
the boring for well LF-5 (depth of 23 feet) (Table 2).
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7.0 GROUND-WATER QUALITY
7.1 Ground-wWater Sampling and Analyses

One round of ground-water samples was collected on April 6, 1989
from monitoring wells LF-1 through LF~5. Ground-water samples
collected from each well were analyzed for TPH as gasoline,
diesel, and waste oil using EPA Method 8015 and for BTEX using
modified EPA Method 602. Ground-water samples from wells LF-1,
LF-2 and LF-5 were also analyzed for total lead using EPA Method
7420. Laboratory data sheets for analyzed ground-water samples
during this investigation are included in Appendix C. Table 3
summarizes analytical data for ground-water samples collected.
Table 4 presents ground-water sampling data for each of the wells
sampled. Details of sample collection protocel are presented in
Appendix A.

7.2 Ground-Water Quality Results

Analytical data for ground-water samples cocllected from the
recently installed monitoring wells at the Property revealed the
presence of elevated concentrations of TPH as diesel and BTEX
compounds were present in shallow ground water beneath portions
of the Property. TPH as gasoline, waste oil, and total lead were
not detected above analytical detection limits in ground-water
samples analyzed.

7.2.1  Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH)} as Diesel

TPH as diesel was detected at elevated concentrations in
ground-water samples collected from wells LF-4 (340 ppm), LF-1
(180 ppm}, LF-2 (98 ppm), and LF-5 (59 ppm) located along the
southern and western boundaries of the Property. A low
concentration (0.5 ppm) of TPH as diesel was detected in well
LF-3.

7.2.2 Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene and Xylenes (BTEX)

Analytical results for ground-water samples collected revealed
that BTEX compounds were present in ground-water samples
collected from all wells except well L¥F-3, located in the
east~central portion of the Property. The highest concentrations
of these compounds are as follows: benzene at 1.6 ppm in LF-2;
ethylbenzene at 1.1 ppm in LF-1; and xylenes at 0.470 ppm in
LF-2. Toluene was not present above analytical detection limits
in ground-water samples analyzed.
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8.0 INTERPRETATION OF RESULTS

The results of this investigation have revealed that petroleum
hydrocarbons have affected soil and ground water in the vicinity
of the above-ground fuel storage tanks in the southern portion of
the Property (wells LF-1, LF-2 and L¥F-4) and in the vicinity of
the remote fuel dispensing pump island in the western portion of
the Property (well LF-5), Additionally, petroleum hydrocarbons

. have affected soil at locations where surface spillage appears to

have occurred along the eastern portion of the Property (well
LF-3 and borings S-1, S$-2 and S-5), and the western portion of
the Property (boring S$-4).

The following sections provide discussions and interpretations
for the scil and ground-water quality results presented above.

8.1 Interpretation of S0il-Quality Results

S0il samples collected and analyzed during this investigation
have revealed three areas of the Property where soil contains
significant concentrations (greater than 80 ppm) of petroleun
hydrocarbons. The first area is in the eastern portion of the
Property (Figure 7) where elevated concentrations of oil and
grease (39,000 ppm in boring S-5) were reported at a depth of 3.5
feet. In addition, TPH as diesel was detected at elevated
concentrations in boring S-5 (24,000 ppm at 1 foot depth) and
well LF-3 (17,000 ppm at 18 feet). The presence of elevated
concentrations of TPH as diesel and cil and grease in shallow
sediments may be due to historical use of portions of the
Property to park trucks which may have leaked various motor fuels
and lubricants. Elevated concentrations of TPH as diesel in the
samples collected from the boring for well LF-3 at a depth of 18
feet also may be related to larger spills/leaks that occurred in
other areas of the Property.

A second area in which petroleum hydrocarbons have affected socil
is in the vicinity of the four large above-ground fuel storage
tanks in the southern portion of the Property (Figure 7). Ana-
lytical results of soil samples collected at a depth of 23 feet
from the borings for wells LF-1 and LF-2 revealed elevated con-
centrations of TPH as diesel (320 ppm in LF-1} and TPH as gaso-
line (2,600 ppm), xylenes (260 ppm) and ethylbenzene (80 ppm) in
LF-2. Elevated concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons in this
area are most likely related to spills/leaks in the vicinity of
the above-ground fuel storage tanks.

A third area where soils were found to be affected by petroleum
hydrocarbons is in the northwestern portlon of the Property in
the vicinity of the remote fuel pumping island (Figure 7}.
Elevated concentrations of diesel (18,000 ppm at a depth of 23
feet) in the boring for well LF-5 most likely reflect

-8-
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leaks/spills at the pump island. Elevated concentrations of
diesel (700 ppm) and o0il and grease (1,200 ppm) at a depth of 1.5
feet in boring S-4 suggest isolated surface spills.

A soil sample collected at a depth of 8 feet in boring 8-7,
located adjacent to the underground storage tank in the
southeastern portion of the Property, revealed only low
concentrations of toluene (0.030 ppm). A sample of the contents
of the tank was collected and laboratory analysis results
indicated that the tank contained gasoline. The results of the
one soil sample collected adjacent to the tank suggest that
gasoline stored in the tank does not appear to have affected
shallow soil adjacent to the tank.

Based on interviews with current tenants of the Property, soil
samples were collected from the area in the vicinity of the
concrete wash pad and analyzed for polychlorinated biphenyls
(Figure 8). Analytical results for soil samples analyzed for
PCBs revealed low concentrations (less than 1.5 ppm) in the
vicinity of the wash pad. These results suggest that PCBs have
not significantly impacted shallow soil in this area of the
Property.

Analysis of soil samples collected from the borings for LF-1,
LF-2 and LF-5 (depth of 23 feet in each boring) for total lead
revealed concentrations ranging from 6 ppm (LF-5) to 9 ppm
(LF-11) (Figure 9).

8.2 Interpretation of Ground-Water Quality Results

Ground-water samples collected from the five monitoring wells
indicate that shallow ground water beneath the western and
southern portions of the Property has been affected by petroleum
hydrocarbons (Figure 10). Analytical results for these samples
indicate that petroleum hydrocarbons affecting shallow ground
water are primarily diesel and BTEX compounds; TPH as gasoline
were not present above analytical detection limits in ground-water
samples analyzed.

Elevated concentrations of TPH as diesel (greater than 98 ppm)
were detected in ground-water samples collected from monitoring
wells located downgradient of the above-ground fuel storage tanks
and the remote fuel dispensing pump island, indicating that these
facilities appear to have experienced leaks and/or spills in the
past. Additionally, elevated concentrations of benzene {(greater
than 0.200 ppm) were detected in ground-water samples collected
from wells LF-1 and LF-2, located downgradient of the above-
ground tanks, suggesting that the tanks may have had leaks and/or
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spills of gasoline in the past. Petroleum hydrocarbons do not
appear to have affected shallow ground water in the wvicinity of
well LF-3, located upgradient of the above-ground fuel storage
tanks.

8.3 Floating Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Floating petroleum hydrocarbons were measured in well LF-5 (0.94
feet) on April 25, 1989. Measured thickness of floating product
in well LF-5 increased to 1.58 feet on May 9, 1989. It is
assumed that the floating product is diesel fuel, based on
analytical results of soil and ground-water samples collected at
this location. The fuel dispensing pump island appears to be the
probable source of the floating product (diesel).

9.0 CONCLUSICKS

Analytical results for soil and ground-water samples collected
during this investigation have revealed that petroleum
hydrocarbons have affected the eastern, southern and western
portions of the Property. Specifically, these results revealed:
1) elevated concentrations (up to 24,000 ppm) of diesel in soil
in the vicinity of wells LF-1, LF-3, LF-4 and LF-5, borings S-1,
8=2, 5-4 and S-5, and surface sample Sump 1; 2) elevated
concentrations (up to 2,600 ppm) of gasoline in soil in the
vicinity of well LF-2; 3) elevated concentrations (up to 260 ppm)
of BTEX compounds in soil in the vicinity of wells LF-2 and LF-3;
4) elevated concentrations (up to 39,000 ppm) of oil and grease
in so0il in the vicinity of borings s$-1, S$-2, S-4 and S~5, and
surface sample Sump 1; 5) the presence of floating product in the
vicinity of well LF-5; and 6) elevated concentrations of diesel
and BTEX compounds in shallow ground water in wells LF-1, LF-2,
LF-4 and LF-5. The most likely sources for the elevated
concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons are the four large
above~ground tanks in the southern portion of the Property, the
remote pump island in the northwestern portion of the Property
and parked trucks throughout the Site.

10.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

It appears, based on information collected during this investiga-
tion, that further investigations are needed to better assess the
lateral extent of petroleum hydrocarbons beneath and immediately
downgradient of the Property. Additionally, it appears likely
that some form of remedial action will be required to mitigate
the presence of petroleum hydrocarbons in soil, and possibly
ground water, beneath the Property. Further investigations
should provide additional data needed to complete an evaluation
of remedial action alternatives for the Property. Additional

=10~
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work activites to further evaluate hydrogeoclogic conditions as
they relate to the above issues should include: (1) aerial photo-
graph review and well canvass; (2) additonal soil sampling in the
vicnity of the concrete washing pad to assess the presence and
lateral extent of PCBs in shallow soil; and (3) drilling and
installation of six shallow ground-water monitoring wells to
assess the lateral extent of petroleum hydrocarbons in shallow
soil and ground water.

—11_
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TABLE 1

GROUND-WATER ELEVATION AND PRODUCT THICKNESS MEASUREMENTS

April 5, 1989 April 6, 1989 April 25, 1989 May 9, 1989

Ground- Ground- Ground- Ground-

Well Elevations Product Water Product Water Product Hater Product Hater
Welt Top of Casing Thickness Elevations Thickness Elevations Thickness Elevations Thickness Elevations
No. (feet - MSL) (feet) (feet - MSL) (feet) {feet - MSL} (feet) (feet - MSL) (feet) (feet - MSL)

LF-1 49.29 0 24 .62 0 24.62 9 24.76 0 24,62

LF-2 49.49 0 24,65 1 24.63 TRACE 24.73 0 2468

LF-3 49.24 o 24.86 0 24.85 0 24.90 0 24,75

LF-& 50.09 0 26,46 0 24.47 0.01 26465 0 24.54

LF-5 49.26 0 26.90 0 24.92 0.9 24 BE* 1.58 24.65

Nd = not measured
MSL = mean sea level
* = Ground-water elevation corrected for floating petroleum hydrocarbons assuming specific gravity of 0,84

15966W. WKS 02-Jun-&%



. TABLE 2
CONCENTRATIONS QF TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS ﬁi‘GASGLINE AND AS DIESEL,
BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYLBENZENE AND XYLENES, POLYCHLORIMATED BIPHERYLS AND TOTAL LEAD IN SOIL SAMPLES
(concentrations expressed in parts per miliiomy g

Sample Polychlerinated
Sample Depth Sample EPA biphenyls Ethyl- TPH as TPH as Oil and Total
No. (feet) Date Lab Method (Aroclor 1260) B8enzene Tol benzene Xylenes Gasoline Diesel Grease Lead
St 15 arerss wT  seusosOE .05 w W w s e
§2a 2 27-Mar-89  M-T 8080/5030/503E 0.09 HA NA NA NA NA 1,600 2,708 N
s2b 3.5 27-Mar-B9 M-T 8080/5050/503€ <0.05 HA NA NA HA NA 1,200 2,000 WA
S4a 1.5  27-Mar-89 M-T  8020/8015/503D/503€ NA <0.001 0.140  <0.001 <0.003 <0.2 700 1,200 NA
$58 1 27-Mar-8% M-T  8020/8015/503D/503E NA <0.001 ¢.008 <0.001 <0.003 <0.7 24,000 I, 000 WA
85h 3 27-Mar-8%  M-T 8015/503€/5030 NA’ NA HA NA NA NA 62 200 NA
s-7/8 & 4-Apr-89 M-T 8020/8015 HA <0.001 0.030 <0.001 <0.003 <0.2 <10 HA NA
sump 1 sfe. 27-Mar-89 M-T 8080/5030/5303E 1.3 HA NA NA NA NA - 18,000 35,000 WA
LF-1/23 23  4-Apr-B9  M-T 8020/8015/7420 NA «<1,000 <1.000 <1.000 <3.000 <300 - NA T
LF-2/23 23 3-Apr-89  M-T 8020/8015/7420 NA <1.000 <5.008 B0 260 2,600 <3,000 HA 9
LF-3/18 18 5-ApE-89 M-T 802078015 NA <1.000  3.000 «2,000 «10.000 <20,0001 17,000 <1000 NA
LF-3/22 22 5-Apr-89  M-T 802078015 NA <0,005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.020 <400 420 NA NA
LF-4/23 23 4-ppr-8%  M-T 802078015 NA <0.500 0.B10 «<0.500 <2.000 <400 350 NA NA
LF-5/23 23  3-Apr-8% M-V 8020/8015/7420 NA <1.000 <«<3.000 <6.000 <10.000 <20,000 18,000 NA [

NA= not analyzed
M-T= Med-Tox Associates

1596501 L. wks 02-Jun-89



TABLE 3

CONCENTRATIONS OF AROMATIC ORGANIC COMPOUNDS AND TPH
DETECTED IN GROUND-WATER SAMPLES COLLECTED
ON APRIL &, 1989
(ALl concentrations expressed in parts per million, ppm)

Total Petroleum

) Hydrocarbons
Sample Date Ethyl- = ==creccrcrcescrecosas 0it and  Total
No. Sampled Lab Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes Gasoline Diesel Grease Lead

LF-1 6-Apr-39 M-T 0.200 <0.010 1.160 0.140 <200 180 «0.5 <0.01
LF-2 &-Apr-89 M-T 1.600  <0.0005 0.290 0.470 <100 98 0.5 <0.01

©LF-3 &-Apr-B9 M-T <0.0005 <0,0005 <0,0005 <0.002 <0.1 0.5 «0.5 HA
Wit G-ApreE9 M-T  0.100 <0108 0.200  <0.360 <400 go <0.5 NA

dupl ieate &-Apr-8% M-T <0.200 <0.050  <0.200 <0,300 <300 230 <0.5 NA
LE-5 6-Apr-8%9 M-T 0.050 <0.003 <0.003 0.040 <60 59 <0.5 <0.01

Blanks

LF-3F8 &-Apr-89 M-T <0.0005 <0.0005 <Q.0005  <0.002 <0.1 NA NA NA

HD= not detected

NA= not analyzed

M-T= Med-Tox Associates

Analytical Methods for each sample inciude EPA Method 8015 ard

EPA Method 602.

LF-1, LF-2, and LF-5 were analyzed for lead (EPA Method 7420).

1596020, wks 02-Jun-89



TABLE 4

GROUND-WATER SAMPLING DATA
APRIL 6, 1989

DATE
WELL  SAMPLED
LF-1 6-April-89
LF-2 6-April-89
LF-3 &-April-89
LF-4 6-April-89

LF-5 6-April-8%

WELL VOLUME
(GALLONS)

GALLONS
EXTRACTED

13.5

20

15

12

15

pH  {micromhos/cm)

&.97

6.82

r.21

6.87

6.98

SPECIFIC

CONDUCTANCE TEMPERATURE WATER

1420

2150

1180

1980

1410

(deg C}

22.6

22.1

20.5

20.3

20.0

CLARITY

MUDDY

CLouDY

MUDDY

MUDDY

cLouDY

15965AMP .WKS

02~ Jun-89
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APPENDIX A
FIELD PROCEDURES
Well Drilliling and Installation

Five shallow wells (33 to 39 feet deep) were drilled and
installed from April 3 to 5, 1989 by Hew Drilling Company, Inc.,
of Palo Alto, California, using the hollow-stem auger method. all
field activities during drilling, including well construction,
well development, and sampling were performed under the
supervision of a Levine-Fricke registered geologist.

The hollow-stem auger method, with 8-inch outside diameter
augers, was used to complete drilling of the borings to the
desired total depth. Soil samples were collected, described, and
lithologically logged during the drilling of each boring using
the continucus-core sampling method. Soil samples also were
collected from selected borings for possible chemical analysis.
These samples were collected in laboratory-supplied glass jars
directly from the continuous-core sampler. After collection, a
1id was fastened to the jar and the 1id was wrapped with
electrical tape to obtain a tight seal. The jar was then placed
in a chilled cooler for transport by Levine*Fricke personnel to
Med-Tox Associates of Pleasant Hill, California.

Shallow soil samples were collected on March 27, 1989 using a
stainless steel hand auger. The hand auger was cleaned with
Alconox, a laboratory-grade detergent, and rinsed with distilled
water between each use. '

ﬁell Construction

Each newly installed well was constructed by installing
2-inch-diameter, schedule-40 polyvinyl chloride (PVC) casing; the
perforated interval of each well consists of 0.020-inch machine
slotted perforations. The screened interval of each well was
selected based on lithologic data obtained during soil sampling.
A sand pack of number 3 Monterey sand was then placed above the
screened interval, extending approximately two feet above the
perforations. Approximately one to two feet of bentonite pellets
were placed above this sand pack as a seal. Levels of sand and
bentonite in the well annulus were confirmed during well
construction by sounding with a weighted tape. The remaining
annular space above the bentonite seal was grouted with a
cement-bentonite slurry. All equipment was steam-cleaned before
use in each boring. The well casings alsoc were steam-cleaned
prior to installation.




Well Development and Sampling

Five wells, numbered LF-1 through LF-5 were developed and sampled
for chemical analysis on April 6, 1989. Each well was developed
in order to clear silt and sand from the well and to establish
better hydraulic communication between the well and the
surrounding sediments. Wells were developed by purging at least
ten well volumes of water from the well and until the parameters
being monitored (pH, specific conductance and temperature)} had
stabilized. All water evacuated during development was placed in
on-site 55 gallon drums which were sealed.

The five wells were sampled for TPH as gasoline and BTEX, and
these samples were placed in 40 ml vials; twe vials from each
well. Each well also was sampled for TPH as diesel, and these
samples were placed in one-liter amber bottles. LF-1, LF-2 and
LF-5 also were sampled for Total Iead, and these samples were
placed in one-liter plastic bottles. All samples were collected
using a Teflon bailer. Before each use the Teflon bailers were
washed with Alconox, steam-cleaned and fitted with new
polypropylene rope.

one bailer blank was collected as a guality control check of
sampling procedures. The blank sample was prepared by pouring
distilled water into a clean Teflon bailer and then into a sample
bottle.

Samples were stored in a cooler and kept cold with ice during
sampling. Samples were then transported by Levine Fricke

personnel to Med-Tox Associlates of Pleasant Hill, California for
analysis.

Product Thickness and Ground-Water Elevation Measurements

Product thickness, where present, and ground-water elevation
measurements were taken in each well using an electric oil/water
interface probe graduated in 0.01-foot increments. Well
elevations were surveyed by Nolte and Associates of San Jose,
california, to the nearest 0.0l-foot and tied to benchmarks
located near the Property.
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WELL CONSTRUCTION

LITHOLOGY

enesane

s

CHRISTY BOX

Approved by: I'E);Q

AMANRAY YA NMY S S S ANAA S NN AN

LOCKING CAP

BOTIOM OF
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27

Graphic
Log

O Sl - i

e

v

Description

ASPHALT, CONCREIE.

SLTY CLAY (CL), very dark brown (10YR 2/2). dry. sofl,
low plasticily. roots.

Dk yallowish brown (10YR 376} below 3 feet.

SILTY CLAY (CL). dork yellowish brown (10YR 3/4), clry,
medium stiff, medium plasticily.

Soft, medium to high plasticlly, contalns dark bfwn
sancly lenses, roots ot 7 feot.

Locot exddiized sandy clasts at 7.5 to 8 feet.

GRAVELLY SILTY CLAY {CL}, cherk yeSowksh brown
(10YR 476}, dry, stiff. radium plasticily, abundant
subanguiar o subrounded clasts,

CLAYEY SILT (M), dork yelowish brown (10YR 4/6). cry.
locse, local oot pores,

CLAYEY SAND (5C). dark yelowish brown (10YR 3/4).
molst, very loose.

CLAYEY SILT (ML), dlak greenish gray (554/1), rrolst,
soft, some class, sight pefroleum odor.

SHITY CLAY (CL), dexk gray (5Y 411). mokt, soft fo
madium stiff, medium plosticity. vertical petroleun:-
stained veins, strong petroleum odor.

Woaet, mone numarcus petroleurn-siained veins af
24 feet,

SILTY CLAY {CL}, brown {10YR 4/3). molst, mecium
stiff, mediurm 1o high plastictly, local subrounded
quarzose closls, vertical petroleum-stained veins.

SILTY CLAY {CL). browr: (10YR 4/3), stained o dark
greenish gray (5BG 4/1), wet, medium shiff, mecium
aggregates

plasticity, blocks sandy locally, verdical
peiroleumestained velns,

BOTIOM OF BORING AT 33.2 FEET.

Date well drilled: 4 April 1989 E Clay
Date water level

Weall clevation:  49.29 foet

measwed: 6 Aprl 1989 E=] s

Sand

000
LF Geologlst:  Charles Pardind Gravel

LF1/20

tFi/23

Conlinuous Core
Sampler

0.0/0.4

0.0/234

0.0/353

007367

007132

0.0/207

H Somple retained

for analysis

PID Photoionization
detector

Figure

B-1 : WELL CONSTRUCTION AND LITHOLOGY FOR WELL LF-1
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WELL CONSTRUCTION LITHOLOGY

Pescription No. and Rate Armiblant/

v —
ASPHALT, CONCRETE, GRAVEL HLL.

SILTY CLAY (CL). ciawk yelicwdsh brown: (VOYIR 3/4), dry,
madiurm shiff, medium plasticity. local subrounded
chsts up fo 1/4-nch diamater, eots and oot pores 5,
locally, rare oxidized sandy lensas.

SR

— CLAYEY SAND (ML), dork greanksh gray (SGY 4/1). moist, ...
1  soft, very low piasticity, roots, local anguior fo

subomguicr clasts <1/2-inch diomefer, siight e
potroleum odor.

GRAVELLY SITY SAND (SM), dark greenish gray (55 4/1),
nn&tvavhose.mwuuﬂbmﬂcbshmio
1/2-inch diameter. srong peholaum odor, s
Gravel iayer at 13 teet, gravel kayer, wvwndedm
rounded clasts up to 1/44nch diameter. ——

Abundant quartzosa sand grains, local sitty lenses. some--—-
subrounded clasts up to 1-inch diameter, strong 1F2/18
petroleum odor. -

=™ 1Y CLAY (CU). dork graenish groy (56 4/1), moist soft, ™
medium picsiicity. very strong peimleun odor, @

CLAYEY ST (ML), dank greenish gray (56 4/1). moist, soft ...
o madium shiff, low 1o medium plasticity. very strong
peholaum odor, -

LAY

D0/4.4

0.0/194

0.0/113

TNIRENNRIIL
ol pefeebg ot

MU

M—mmmmm.mmwtﬁsmx - s | 00/316

wet, very loose. subrounded 16 rounded closts, very
strong pefroleumn odor, -

CLAYEY SILT QVIL), clewic graenish graty (5G 471D, mokst, soft ™™
fo medium stiff, low to medium plasticity, very ttong = 30
petroleum odor,

SHTY CLAY {CL), light clive-broramn (2.5Y 5/6), wel, soft fo LF2/32
medium siiff, medium plasticity, gray petrcleum anens
discolonation in vertical sandy lerses, groy mottling,

shong petroleum odor. -

Bluergray (SY 5/1) below 32 feet.

04/423

Approved by: Ff };Q

Figure  B-2A : WELL CONSTRUCTION AND LITHOLOGY FOR WELL LF-2

Project No. 1596 EOELYGM’ Jﬁ RI C KE

1594 CPU2JUNEYem




WELL CONSTRUCTION LITHOLOGY
Depit Somple Penelration PIiD
oot Graphle Cescription No. ond fate Amblent/
Log Intenvol {Biowaftt)  Somple
A—
— e [===1 Ve stiif to hard below 35 feat. e E
- — = e LF2/37 007293
T - BOTIOM OF 24NCH BORING AT 37.7 FEET. -
S — 40
Date well driled: 3 Apri 1989 Clay E Conti -
Datte water level sl Sampler
measurad: 5 April 1989 W s o rotained
Wek elevation: 49.49 fest Sand for analysis
: 2r 0] PID tolontz
LF Geologist: Charles Pardint Gravel R ton

Approved by: T\_@R

Figure

B-28 : WELL CONSTRUCTION AND UTHOLOGY FOR WELL LF-2 (cont'd)

Project No, 1594

LEVINE-FRICKE

1533CYOLIUNEYOm



WELL CONSTRUCTION A LITHOLOGY

PID
o X ;" oA Graphlc Descriptlon Mo, ond Amblent/

tog ntarval

ASPHALT, GRAVEL ALL.

CLAYEY SILT (ML), black (7.5VR Nf2), chy. soft, vaty low e
plasticlly, lecalzad gray motting.
Diarke yollowdsh brown {10YR 4/6) at 3.5 feet. -

SITY CLAY (CL), clork yallowish brown (10YR 3/6), cky,
v very sttt low plesticity. -
Dark grayish brown (2.5 4/2) at 6 10 6.5 feet.

CLAVEY SHLT (ML), damusemhmﬁsdm.dv soft,
peiroleum odor,

low plastictly, very slight 08/70

DNNNRRANNNANNNNNANA NN N NN,

GRAVELLY SILTY SAND (SM), clark greenkh gray
(5GY 4/1), mokt, loose, tounded to subongular clasts ... LF3/16
up to THnch dicmeter. strong patroleum odor,

0.0/128

LF3N8 0.0/173
SILYY CLAY (1), mw(ﬁmxm soff, madium ™™

d———= pladicﬂvcg;&pw&ukmema depih, sirong

wz i

0/31.5
0.0/78

CLAYEY SILT VL), dakgeefiﬂ\ow(ss\'dn).mou
soft, low 1o medium plasticlly, strong petoloun odor, ™

Wat at 24 foot,

'....... Subrounded clasts up fo 1/4-nch diameter at 26 fo —
27 feat.

SILTY CLAY {CL), dark yaliowksh brown (10YR 4/£), molst,
stiff, medium o high ploasticlly, local gray maotting. -

Ny g

!
Hmaur
NI

0.0/9.2

il
111N
Nan

- —— 2-inch thick sandy lens at 31 feet, wel.

== BOTTIOM OF 2-INCH BORING AT 32.9 FEET.

PR— BOTTOM OF .
CASING AT

5 0.9 FEET
Waell Parmit No. 89177 EXPLANATION
Date wall dilect: 4 April 1989

Date water level
measured: & April 1989 W Sample retaned

Well elevation:  49.24 feet Sand for .
. sphn] Gravel PI Photolonization
Approved by '&9&\ LF Gecloght: Charles Pardini - datector

Figure B-3 : WELL CONSTRUCTION AND LITHOLOGY FOR WELL LF-3

Clay Ig Contiruous Cora

Sampler
St

FEEI

Project No. 1596 LEVINE-FRI CKE

1594CPO T IUNETam /Mo




WELL CONSTRUCTION LITHOLOGY
CHRISTY LOCKING 5 Penetrtion  PID
et sox, ! cAr Graphic Description o, o Rate  Amblent/
= Loy rtervol Glowsitt)  Somple
- / ASPHALT, GRAVEL FILL. P!
i 4 —
. v e
21 amcn
- DUAMETER GRAVELLY SILTY CLAY (CL), very cark grayish brown o
e ; BLANK PVC (2.5Y 3/2). Gry. medium stiff, madium plasticity. local .
CASING gray motiling, subrounded to rounded closts up 1o
5 j —F===1 1r2inch diameter. oxidized sandy zones localy. S
y fe—=
— y - == ) -
- /] e =] A7 108 feet, stiff to very sHf, bwpkm‘ldlyme .
/ X roots and root pores, many subroundad o rounded
po y mol = — =l clasks up to 1/4nch dlometer. -
o §|-CEMENT .. [=—=s—1 Colorchange o very dark gray (5Y 3/1) below 85 feet. _
&g 00
Jo_ 7] srour |z suvsanoverAVE @M. dorkgrayith brown 25V 4123, 10.
/ 292 iy, ose. ounded to anguiar clasts up o 1Hnch
——— v we. ] OF .88 diameater, local ocdddized 20mes. —
7 . -
- 4 N R -
— 4 Jeele -
35 —aoTon ]  cLAYEVSANDY GRAVEL (GC). dork greensh gray 15
BENTCNITE > o e {5 4/1). molst. locse. rounded o anguiar osts up o
———— SEAL B L S SN HHinch diameter, large (greater than 1-inch diometer) ..
soo [ Slosts ane rare, fyplcal ckests range from 1/8- to
e —{o? 5.0 V&-inch diameter, e
' = STV CLAY {CL), very cark grayish bvown QLEY 3/2), o7
e - mokst, medium stiff, redium closticily, petroleum- -
_ = -.ﬁhadvehandmtﬁi‘ngthwhou’t , petrcloum . LFASI® 0.0/45
20 L 244CH N == o 2
PERFORATED - — = CLAYEY S0LT (ML), darkgeeﬁsh oray (SGY 471), mokst,
p— PVCCASNG o [——— soft, very low plasticity, iocal coosegniined lerses, o
O.00Hnch —_ = — lecat subrounded ciasts up fo 1/8-inch diometer, strong
——— skots) Coe e~ petroteum odor. e
e ———— . LFA23 00/160
o === =]  suTvSAND (M, clork gray (Y 471), wet, locse. e
= w|= = =] individual clests up fo 1/BHinch dicmeter, stong B R 001192
petroleun odor,
— N _ - =l _ -
GW‘“{?{& . nO. 3 ]  SWIYCLAY (CL), olive-gray (5Y 4/2). mokt, medium
e ] MONTEREY o shiff to «iff, low to medium picsliclly. local peimieun- -
— SAND PACK —— shained lermses and vertical veins increase with depth.
P —— — Wet, contairs numerous vertico! pelmieumesiained
=== velnsondlensesal 30feel. -
=2 — il 007387
=== BOTOM OF 2-NCH BORING AT 32.9 FEET. -
— pomomcap e . 0.0/365
ey mTI-OM OF Ll ——a
CASING AT
35 329 FEE¥ — 3
Wetl Pormit No. 80177 EXPLANATION
Date well diled: 4 April 1989 E Clay §§ " conti Core
Date water level Sitt Sampler
measured: 6 April 1969 W Sample retoined
Woell elovation: 50.09 feet Sand for analysls
N . " o ' i H T
Approved by: @Lﬂ LF Goologist:  Chorles Pardi w=d Gravel PID zr;? ecé?;nzanon
Figwre B-4 : WELWL CONSTRUCTION AND LUTHOLOGY FOR WEEL LF-4
Project No. 1596 LEVINE-FRICKE
CONSALTING ENGINEERS AND HYDAOGECLOGISTS

I1S94CPO JUNEYem



WELL CONSTRUCTION

LITHOLOGY

foat

Graphle
Log

Uiyt pn

TR
RELLEEIRRRRNR ALY

BOTIOM OF -
CASING AT
347 FeET

Approved by: 'I'Ei Q

Well Permnit No.,
Cate well drited:
Bate water level

Well elevation:

Pescription

Sampla
No, ond
intenval

ASPHALT, GRAVEL FILL.

CLAYEY SILT (ML), olive-brosm 2.5Y 4/4), dry, soft, low
plasticity.
Very darde gray {5Y 3/1) below 5 feet.

SILTY CLAY (CL), cloxrk brown (10YR 3/3), chry, stiff,
mediurn plasticlty, local gray motiiing. e

SANDY CLAY (1), very dark gray (5Y 3/1), ciry, soft,
fow plasticity.

GRAVELLY CLAYEY SAND (SC), dark ofive-gray (BY 3/2),
moist, very loose, many rounded clasts up To 1/8-4nch
diamaeter,

Few clasts up to 1/24nch diameter,

SILTY SAND (SM). olive-grary (5Y 4/2), molst, very loose,
abundant quarlz gralns, local olive-brown (.5Y 4/4)
clayey lenses. sand content increases with depih,
strong peftroleum odot.

CLAYEY SILT (ML), dark greenish gray (SBS 4/1), mokst,
vety soft, low pkastictly, some oxidized sandy lenses,

rare black sandy lenses, local roundad ciasls up to
1/84nch dicemetet, strong patroleumn odor,

SILTY SAND (SM), darkgmenishglav(ﬁ‘inﬂ) wet,
loose, many angular to rounded closts, strong
peiroleumn odor.

SILTY CLAY (CL), dark olvergray (5Y 3/2). molst,
rraciurn stiff to shiff. meadium plasticity, gray pelrcleum-
stained mofiiing. petroleum odor.

BOTIOM OF 2-INCH BORING AT 34.1 FEET.

877
A April 1989

E Clay
i1t

: Sand

measured: & Apdl 1989

49.26 foot

LF Gaologist: Charles Pordini Gravel

0one

LF5/1e 2.0107

T 0.0/175

157255 | 00/125

00/82

EXPLANATION

Continuous Core
Sampler

W Sample relained
for anclysls

PID  Photoionization
detector

Figure B-5

: WELL CONSTRUCTION AND LITHOLOGY FOR WELL LF-5

Project No. 1596

LEVINE-FRICKE

1594CPD I UNERem/mp



LITHOLOGY SAMPLE DATA
Depth Graphic Sc:mg‘l; Rat lon i
Do ng Description N';-M (M%J mmsamph;
ASPHALT, CONCRETE.
= = CLAYEY SILY (ML), black (10YR 2/1). chy, stiff, low plasticity, local oxidized sandy
[e— [———— lerses, kolated subrounded clasis, no odor. e
JR— === bt 00700
—-== - SO/4
Y ] Dark yellowish brown (10VR 3/4) below 4 feel. ‘ . 00/0.0
= = = ' —_— 0.0/0.0
—_—— = SILTY CLAY (CL). dark brown (7.5YR 3/2), dry, stiff to very stiff, medium 54/5.5 0.0/00
P —— plasticity, kolated root pores, locol exidized sandy nodulas, no odor. seren 0.0/00
I =—==1 e 0.0/00°
- BOTIOM OF B4NCH BORING AT 8 FEET. s 6o/0.0
- Borehole backfiled with cement grout. - 00/00
10 ALt 00/00
Pomit No. 89177
Date boring diied: 5 April 1989
LF Geologist:  Charles Pardini
ASPHALT, GRAVEL ALL
o o CLAYEY SILT (ML), very dark brown (1OYR 2/2), cry, redium sliff, kw o
wasasner pu———— medium plasticity, local subrounded clasts, roots locally, peat odor. o
_ —_:'_'_‘ brown motiling increases with depth. — 0.0/0.0
5 ——— SUTY CLAY (GL). olive-brown (5Y 414, cry, stiff, fow to medium plasticity., 5 a.0/00
roots kocally, kolated subrounded clasts. Yocal oxidized sandy lenses,
Jo— — — no oder, e 0.0/00
i — — 0.0/00
— : S8 0.0/00
JEe—— - - 0.0/0.0
Jdo, — BOTIOM OF B-INCH BORING AT 10 FEET. R 0.0/00
Borehcle backfilled with cement grout.
EXPLANATION
PemmitNo. 89127 E Cla Confinucus Core
Y Sampler
Date boding drited: 4 1989
I o st W Sample retained
LF Geologist:  Charles Pardini sand for andlysks
an

. — PID  Photolonization
Approved by: '@l\ﬁ b33} Gravel detector

Figure B-5 : LITHOLOGY AND SAMPLE DATA FOR SOIL BORING 5-6 & S5-7

Project No. 1596 LEVINE-FRICKE

CONSULTING ENGINGERS AND HYDROGEDLOGISTS

15%6CPO1JUNES om



APPENDIX C

LABORATORY CERTIFICATES



l |

/MED-TOX

ASSOCIATES. INC. PAGE 1 OF 7
ENVIRONMENTAL & OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH SERVICES
3440 Vincent Road e Pleasant Hill, CA 94523 e (415) 930-9090
LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT
LEVINE-FRICKE REPORT DATE: 04/24/89
1900 POWELL ST., 12TH FL.
EMERYVILLE, CA 94508 DBATE SAMPLED: 03/27/89
DATE RECEIVED: 03/28/89
ATTN: GREG TAYLOR ‘ DATE EXTRACTED: 04/10/89
DATE ANALYZED: 04/10-12/89
CLIENT PROJECT NO: 1596 MED-TOX JOB NO: 8903214

ANALYSIS OF: SIX SOIL SAMPLES FOR OIL & GREASE; FOUR SOIL
SAMPLES FOR POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS; TWO
SOIL SAMPLES FOR BTXE AND TOTAL PETROLEUM
HYDROCARBONS; ONE PRODUCT FOR CHARACTERIZATION

Total
_ 0il & Petroleum
Sample Identification Grease Hydrocarbons Product
Client Id. Lab No. (mg/kg) (mg/kg) Characterization
Sla 01A 1,700 530 —-——-
S2a 03A 2,700 1,600 ----
S2b 04A 2,000 15200 ----
_,SZh__ﬁuwwtl 06A 36,000 18,000 ----
Séa 07A 1,200 ST 700 ----
S5a 09A 39,000 24,000 ----
V6T1 11A ---- -—--- Gasoline
Detection limit 100 140 NA
Method SM 503D SM 503E GC-FID
NA = Not Applicable o
:
: ] %
;2%L¢AZLfQ;§:4xLA? t
Michael Lynfh, Manager i
Organic Laboratory g
Results FAXed to Greq Taylor 04/14/89
SAN DIEGO LOS ANGELES SAN FRANCISCO SEATTLE WASHINGTON, O.C.



MED-Tox

ASSOCIATES , INC.

PAGE 2 OF 7
LEVINE-FRICKE CONSULTING
CLIENT ID: Sla " MED-TOX LAB NO: 8903214-01A
CLIENT JOB NO: 1596 MED-TOX JOB NO: 8903214
DATE EXTRACTED: 04/06-11/89
DATE SAMPLED: 03/27/89 DATE ANALYZED: 04/11/89
DATE RECEIVED: 03/28/89 REPORT DATE: 04/24/89
EPA METHOD 8080
POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS
DETECTION
CONCENTRATION LIMIT
AROCLOR CAS # (mg/kg) ~(ma/kg)
Aroclor 1016 12674-11-2 ND 0.05
Aroclor 1221 11104-28-2 ND 0.05
Aroclor 1232 11141-16-5 ND 0.05
Aroclor 1242 53469-21-9 - ND 0.05
Aroclor 1248 12672-29-6 ND 0.05
Aroclor 1254 11097-69-1 . . ND 0.05
Aroclor 1260 11096-82-5 ND 0.05

ND = Not detected at or above indicated method detection limit
Analytical Method: EPA 8080, SW-846 3rd Edition, 1986



MED-Tox

ASSOCIATES . INC,

PAGE 3 OF 7
LEVINE-FRICKE CONSULTING
CLIENT ID: S2a ' MED-TOX LAB KO: 8903214-03A
CLIENT JOB NO: 1596 MED-TOX JOB MO: 8903214
DATE EXTRACTED: 04/06-11/89
DATE SAMPLED: 03/27/89 DATE ANALYZED: 04/11/89
DATE RECEIVED: 03/28/89 REPORT DATE: 04/24/89
EPA METHOD 8080
POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS
DETECTION
CONCENTRATION LIMIT
AROCLOR CAS # (mg/kg) (mg/kg)
Aroclor 1016 12674-11-2 ND 0.05
Aroclor 1221 11104-28-2 ND 0.05
Aroclor 1232 11141-16-5 ND 0.05
Aroclor 1242 53469-21-9 ND 0.05
Aroclor 1248 12672-29-6 ND 0.05
Aroclor 1254 11097-69-1 ND 0.05
Aroclor 1260 11096-82-5 0.09 0.05

ND = Not detected at or above indicated method detection limit
Analytical Method: -EPA 8080, SW-846 3rd tdition, 1986



MED-TOX

ASSOCIATES ., INC.

PAGE 4 OF 7
LEVINE-FRICKE CONSULTING
CLIENT ID: S2b MED-TOX LAB NO: 8903214-04A
CLIENT JOB NO: 1596 MED-TOX JOB NO: 8903214
DATE EXTRACTED: 04/06-11/89
DATE SAMPLED: 03/27/89 DATE ANALYZED: 04/11/89
DATE RECEIVED: 03/28/89 REPORT DATE: 04/24/89
EPA METHOD 8080
POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS
DETECTION
CONCENTRATION LIMIT
AROCLOR * CAS # (mg/kg) (mg/kg)
Aroclor _ 1016 12674-11-2 ND .05
Aroclor 1221 11104-28-2 ND 0.05
Aroclor 1232 11141-16-5 ND 0.05
Aroclor 1242 53469-21-9 ND ~0.05
Aroclor 1248 12672-29-6 ND 0.05
Araoclor 1254 11097-69-1 ND - 0.05%
Aroclor 1260 11096-82-5 - _ ND 6.05

ND = Not detected at or above indicated method detection 1imit

Analytical Method: EPA 8080, SW-846 3rd Edition, 1986



CLIENT ID:

Sump 1

CLIENT JOB NO:

DATE SAMPLED:
DATE RECEIVED:

LEVINE-FRICKE CONSULTING

MD-Tox

ASSOCIATES, INC.

PAGES OF 7

MED-TOX LAB NO: 8903214-06A
MED-TOX JOB NO: 8903214
DATE EXTRACTED: 04/06-11/89
DATE ANALYZED: 04/11/89
REPORT DATE: 04/24/89

EPA METHOD 8080

POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS

DETECTION

CONCENTRATION LIMIT
AROCLOR CAS # (mg/kg) (ma/kg)
Arocior 1016 12674-11-2 | ND 0.05
Aroclor 1221 11104-28-2 ND 0.05
Aroclor 1232 11141-16-5 ND 0.05
Aroclor 1242 53469-21-9 ND 6.05
Aroclor 1248 12672-29-6 ND '0.05
Aroclor 1254 11097-69-1 ND 0.05
Aroclor 1260 11096-82-5 1.3 0.05

ND = Not detected at or above indicated method detection Timit

Analytical Method:

EPA 8080, SW-846 3rd Edition, 1986



LEVINE-FRICKE CONSULTING

CLIENT ID: S4a
CLIENT JOB NO: 1596

DATE SAMPLED: 03/27/89
DATE RECEIVED: 03/28/89

MED-TOX

ASSOCIATES . INC.

PAGE 6 OF 7

MED-TOX LAB NO: 8903214-07A
MED-TOX JOB NO: 8903214

DATE ANALYZED: 04/04/89
REPORT DATE: 04/24/89

BTXE AND TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

METHOD: EPA 8020, 8015 (PURGE & TRAP)

DETECTION

CONCENTRATION LIMIT
(ug/kg) (ug/kg)

Benzene . . . . . . . . . ND 1
Toluene . . . . . . . . . 140 1
Ethylbenzene . . . . ND 1
Xylenes . . . . . . . .. ND 3
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS:
Gasoline ND mg/kg 0.2 mg/kg

ND = Not detected at or above indicated method detection limit



MED-ToX

ASSOCIATES, INC,

PAGE 7 OF 7
LEVINE-FRICKE CONSULTING
CLIENT ID: Sb5a MED-TOX LAB NO: 8903214-09A
CLIENT JOB ND: 1596 MED-TOX JOB NO: 8903214
DATE SAMPLED: 03/27/89 DATE ANALYZED: 04/04/89
DATE RECEIVED: 03/28/89 REPORT DATE: 04/24/89
BTXE AND TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
METHOD: EPA 8020, 8015 (PURGE & TRAP)
DETECTION
CONCENTRATION LIMIT
(ug/kg) (ug/kg)
Benzene . . . . . . . .. ND 1
Toluene . . . . . . . .. 8 1
Ethylbenzene . . . . . . ND 1
Xylenes . . . . . . ... ND 3
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS:
Gasoline , ND mg/kg 0.7*% mg/kg

ND = Not detected at or above indicated method detection limit

Elevated detection limit due to presence of hyd;ocarbons
heavier than those typically contained in gasoline.
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¥
CHAIN OF CUSTODY / ANALYSES REQUEST FORM ?'5 2
Project No.: | & 6 Field Logbook No.: Date: 3/a Serial No.:
Project Name: mq ' Project Location: Lem«l / 1/97 N? : 5486
AS QA Oi. S«M g
Sampler (Signature) 1 (7 f-20 g als ik ANAL £/ Samplers
VISAMPLES | 7 N éﬁ//o
‘ No. OF ‘v # LN
SAMPLE NO. | DATE [ Timg | AP PAMPLE | con- Sﬂg'é“: Q’ REMARKS
. TAINERS .
Slo 13271339 ors 1 15 ?( Moz TorwAReWD
Sk L |2AS| 2 < (&2 lles {yeerf, TP Ay
SZa 425 03 4 ?< Ll EADWTALLS Tp [ LompueTid |
s2\4 1440 | ol > X e SPA-Wehpy SR TS| 2
S%CA\ V455 oS A : ><; ~C tpun) i L DE %
'Sum.{oj— 1400 | ot £ XX [y hEséer
Sha 1820| 074 Fad 7<L 2. coalte O
Sepl, | 1828 ofsa P 8. et (opamss
569\ . '54“0 e3 1 . A< P/ﬁ;&‘ Mltcs’ Qﬂ-u— (o Thveeo2 '
S5\ /W5 . v N > 1P_HE HAL A Quesmend -
0874 ?’_/2"7 (65 He B o b %ngt_timJ\ A Hau_-%tﬂaf_tgm ’L-A«:-L: ‘%-T:-
A-71 5
CmD fZEWcT) -0 Aﬂa\fnw o
: r DAT TIME RECEIVE
R AOVORT I N 777 = W2 2 AR A
RELINQUISHED BY: e \ ‘ DATE 7 [TIME RECEIVED BY: DATE TIME
{Signature) . ' (Signature) _
REL INGU | SHED BY: : DATE TIME RECE |VED BY: DATE TIME
(Signature) {Signature)
“METHOD OF SHIPMENT: DATE TIME LAB COMMENTS:
' Ha vA——AQ\N?—rug
Sample Collector LEVINE-FRICKE Analytical Labgqratory:
1900 Powell Street, 12th Floor MZ l A
Emeryville, Ca 94608 SSo <.
{418) 652-4500
Shipping Copy (White) Lab Copy (Green) File Copy (Yellow) Figld Copy (Pink)

FORM NO—B6/COC/ARF



ED-IOX

ASSOCIATES. INC. PAGE 1 OF 1

M

ENVIHONMENTAL & OCCUPATlONAL HEALTH SERVICES
l 3440 Vincent Road Pleosant Hill, CA Q4520 @ (415)930-9090 e FAX# (415)930-0256

LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT

LEVINE-FRICKE REPORT DATE: 05/23/89
1900 POWELL ST. 12TH FL.
EMERYVILLE, CA 94608 DATE SAMPLED: 03/27/89

DATE RECEIVED: 03/28/89
ANALYSIS REQUESTED: 04/27/89

ATTN: GREG TAYLOR : DATE EXTRACTED: 04/29-05/09/89
: DATE ANALYZED: 04/29-05/09/89
CLIENT PROJECT NO: 1596 MED-TOX JOB NO: 8904168

ANALYSIS OF: ONE SOIL SAMPLE FOR OIL & GREASE AND TOTAL
PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Total Petraleum Total Petroleum

0il & Total Petroleun Hydrucarbms Hydrocarbons
Sample Identification irease Hydrocarbons As Diesel” As Waste Dil
Client Id. Lab Ho. {ma/kg) (mg/kg) (ma/kg) (ma/kg)
S50 01A 200 ND 62 ND
Detection limit 100 100 10 60
Method $M503D SH503E EPA 8015 EPA 8015

HD = Not detected at or above indicated method detection limit

* This sample contains what appears to be “weathered” diesel, which includes higher
molecular weight hydrocarbons than those typically contained in a diesel fugl.

RECEIVED
Voo 7l MAY 2 4 e
Michael Lynch,“Manager
Organic Laboratory LEV*NE—FR'CKE
Results FAXed to Charles Pardini 05/11/89. 7
SAN DIEGO LOS ANGELES SAN FRANCISCO SEATTLE WASHINGTON, DC.
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2
CHAIN OF CUSTODY 7/ ANALYSES REQUEST FORM ¥ f
Project No.: | & 6 Field Logbook No.: Date: /5 Serial No.:
Project Name: c{ Q,Ll Pro;ect Location: Leﬂmdi / 7/@7 N(') - 5486
M@S nt 5’»4 7] 4?")‘4'
Sampler (signeture) ¢ (7 [-201 Al4 i3k ANAL Samplers
*SAMPLES 09 Qc,;b C’_Ef
SAMPLE NO. | OATE | Timg | LAB SAMPLE "o SANPEE )8‘};}/ Q"b REMARKS
| NO. TAINERS \
Sla 1329|535 ors R }{ Mot TorwaeomD
Sk |y 1PHS| oo < (€2 Aies fvweri  TPH 45
S2Za |425] 03 4 >~ ) i EADIHTASLES T [ (rmpsTd)
S22k 44| ot XX sbintim - SPAMeDitp-S T3 LEYD)]
S%CA\ \LI'S:S o5 # ><, fSMUDc %
Someld || |1400] b4 WX P AT N
Y S4a, \ 1320 nZ A4 © A /7 {2 conite O\
el 1326] o4 l AN N2t Geanss )
S5 US40 o2 £ P ey Moo Mied O (o Thteoz
so\y |V hsual 04 N — X 1F_He Hat Ao Quetrend -
0BT 13/27 [16\5 | s, b.c b Hreillguch A HA 2D et ragact, &%;T}-.@,,,pﬂg
/\‘“ / «_'.':"E.- ] ’ " o
C&w Posvar) - Aeomnies of-
N , L 1 @*13\-‘{1.0:"'——" A
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RELINQUISHED BY: N | T DAtE 7 TIME RECEIVED BY: DATE TIME
(Signature) (Signature)
RELINQUISHED BY: DATE TIME RECEIVED BY: DATE TIME
(Signatura) {Signature)
ETHOD OF SHIPME DATE TINE LAB COMMENTS:
M HIPMENT H »&’Aa\memg .
Sample Collector: LEVINE-FRICKE Analytical Labgratory:
1500 Powsell Street, 12th Floor N’ 5 A
Emeryville, Ca 94608 Spe.
(415) €52-4500 .
Shipping Copy (White) Lab Copy (Green) File Copy (Yellow) Field Copy (FPink} FORM NO. 86/COC/ARF
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-MED-Tox

ASSOCIATES, INC. : | ' PAGE 1 OF 6

NVIRONMENTAL & OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH SERVICES
I 3440 Vincent Road Pleasant Hill, CA 94523 @ (415) Q309090 & FAX# (415) 930-0256

LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT

LEVINE-FRICKE ' ' REPORT DATE: 04/27/89
1900 POWELL ST. 12TH FL.

EMERYVILLE, CA 94608  DATE SAMPLED: 04/03-04/89
ATTN: GREG TAYLOR . - BATE RECEIVED: ~04/05/8
CLIENT PROJECT NO: 1596 'MED-TOX JOB NO:* 8904019

ANALYSIS OF: THREE SOIL SAMPLES FOR BTXE, TOTAL PETROLEUM
HYDROCARBONS, AND LEAD; TWO SOIL SAMPLES FOR
BTXE AND TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Sample Identificétion Lead
Client Id. Lab No. {mg/kg)
LF-5/23 02A 6
- LF-2/23 03A 9
LF-1/23 06A 7
Detection Limit 1
EPA Method 7420
Michael Lynch,“Manager EIWVED
Organic Laboratory RECE t
Results FAXed to Greg Taylor 04/20/89 ' APRZBlgagAl
LEVINE—FRICKE __

N DIEGO LOS ANGELES SAN FRANCISCO SEATTLE WASHINGTON, D.C

1
1
1
|
i
i
1
i
i
1
1
1
i
1
I
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MeD-Tox

PAGE 2 OF 6
LEVINE-FRICKE CONSULTING
CLIENT ID: LF-5/23 MED-TOX LAB NO:' 8904019-02A
CLIENT JOB NO: 1596 MED-TOX JOB NO: 8904019
DATE EXTRACTED: 04/17/89
DATE SAMPLED: 04/03/89
DATE RECEIVED: 04/05/89 DATE ANALYZED: 04/08-18/89

REPORT DATE: 04/27/89

BTXE AND TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

- METHOD: EPA 8020, 8015 (PURGE & TRAP AND. EXTRACTION)

DETECTION
CONCENTRATION LIMIT
(ug/kg) (ug/kg)
Benzene . . . . . . ... ND 1,000
Toluene .. ... ... ... ' ND 3,000
Ethylbenzene . . . . . . ND 6,000
Xylenes . . . . . . ... ND 10,000

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS:

Gasoline ND mg/kg
Diesel 18,000 mg/kg
Waste 0il ND mg/kg

20,000 mg/kg
10 mg/kg
20 mg/Kg

ND = Not detected at or above indicated method detection limit
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MgD-Tox

ASSOCIATES, INC.

PAGE 3 OF 6
LEVINE-FRICKE CONSULTING
CLIENT ID: LF-2/23 MED-TOX LAB NO: 8904019-03A
CLIENT JOB NO: 1596 MED-TOX JOB NO: 83904019

DATE SAMPLED: 04/03/89

DATE EXTRACTED: 04/17/89

DATE RECEIVED: 04/05/89 DATE ANALYZED: 04/16-18/89
REPORT DATE: 04/27/89

BTXE AND TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

METHOD: EPA 8020, 8015 (PURGE & TRAP AND EXTRACTION)

DETECTION
CONCENTRATION LIMIT
(ug/kg) (ug/kg)
Benzene . . . . . .. .. . ND 1,000
Toluene . . . . . .. .. o ND 5,000
Ethylbenzene . . . . .. 50,000 1,000
Xylenes . . . . . . ... 260,000 3,000
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS:
Gasoline ' 2,600 mg/kg 206 mg/ky
Diesel ND mg/kg 3,000 mg/kg
Waste 011l ND mg/kg 20 mg/kg

ND = Not detected at or above indicated method detection limit
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MeD-Tox

PAGE 4 OF 6
LEVINE-FRICKE CONSULTING
CLIENT ID: LF-1/23 MED-TOX LAB NO: 8904019-06A
CLIENT JOB NO: 1596 MED-TOX JOB KO: 8904019
: DATE EXTRACTED: 04/17/89
DATE SAMPLED: 04/04/89
DATE RECEIVED: 04/05/89 DATE ANALYZED: 04/08-18/89

REPORT DATE: 04/27/89

BTXE AND TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
METHOD: EPA 8020, 8015 (PURGE & TRAP AND EXTRACTION)

g DETECTION
CONCENTRATION LIMIT
(ug/kg) (ug/kg)
Benzene . . . . ... .. ND 1,000
Toluene . . . . . . . .. ND 1,000
Ethylbenzene . . . . . . _ ND 1,000
Xylenes . . . . .. ... ND 3,000
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS:
Gasoline ND mg/kg 300 mg/kg
Diesel 320 mg/kg 10 mg/kg
Waste 0Oil ND mg/kg 20 mg/kg

ND = Not detected at or above indicated method detection limit
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MVjED-Tox

ASSOCIATES ., INC.

PAGE 5 OF 6
LEVINE-FRICKE CONSULTING
CLIENT ID: LF-4/23 MED-TOX LAB NO: 8904019-08A
CLIENT JOB NO: 1596 MED-TOX JOB NO: 8904019
DATE EXTRACTED: 04/17/89
DATE SAMPLED: 04/04/89
DATE RECEIVED: 04/05/89 DATE ANALYZED: 04/09-18/89

REPORT DATE: 04/27/89

BTXE AND TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

METHOD: EPA 8020, 8015 (PURGE & TRAP AND EXTRACTION)

DETECTION

CONCENTRATION LIMIT

(ug/kg) (ug/kg)

Benzene . . . . . . ... ND 500

Toluene . . . . . . . .. 810 500

Ethylbenzene . . . . . . ND 500

Xylenes . . . . ... .. ND 2,000

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS:

Gasoline ND mg/kg 400 mg/kg
Diesel 350 mg/kg 10 mg/kg
Waste 0i1 ND mg/kg 20 mg/kg'

ND = Not detected at or above indicated method detection limit
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Miep-Tox

ASSOCIATES, INC.

PAGE 6 OF 6
LEVINE-FRICKE CONSULTING
CLIENT ID: sS-7/8 MED-TOX LAB NO: 8904019-10A
CLIENT JOB NO: 1596 MED-TOX JOB NO: 8904019
_ DATE EXTRACTED: 04/17/89
DATE SAMPLED: 04/04/89
DATE RECEIVED: 04/05/89 DATE ANALYZED: 04/09-18/89

REPORT DATE: 04/27/89

BTXE AND TOTAL PETROLEUM. HYDROCARBONS
METHOD: EPA 8020, 8015 (PURGE & TRAP AND EXTRACTION)

. DETECTION

CONCENTRATION LIMIT
{ug/kg) (ug/kg)

Benzene . . . . .. ... N 1

Toluene . . . . . . ... 30 1

Ethylbenzene . . . ., . . ND - 1

Xylenes . . . ... ... ND 3

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS: _

Gasoline _ ND mg/kg 0.2 mg/kg

Diesel ND mg/kg 10 mg/kg

Waste 0il ND mg/kg 20 mg/kg

ND = Not detected at or above indicated method detection limit
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Project No.: /576 _ Field Logbook No..: Date: q/4/€7 Serial No.:
Project Name: M ' 0‘ Project location: gﬁk&av\oqnm N9 3737
Sampler (Signature) : / ' AAL 4 a* )y ANARY.SES / Samplers:
~_SAMPLES S S, D 000 ﬂ/.]p
SAMPLE NO. | DATE | Timg | UAB SAMPLE :Egﬁ; oS S ﬁ?: ¢ Q\a e REMARKS
LE- S/JQ 4/3 |42p| OIA %) )4 Mozwar TuznARsvw
F-s/2a] | [94p] o4 ! X AR
LE-2 /23 1210 ©3A f KX X
LF-2]18 1300 094 Pad
[LE2fs V224 OS5 A <
LE-123l49/49 00| Obh =[x
F-1/z2a " Taon| o4 x
-4 22 UBs| O%A4 A
Pun| OFA | %, Sow Vg v AMewnon of
59/ 8 \24s /04 vV |V Gect TAvo2-
- 7/4 W /LA X
(£-5/24.5] 4[> /2A X
LF-!H:L( 4)d /3A X
Pe2/32 | 4 1L A X
Fo237 | 43 [SA X
R m st B | Bt Aoy Repmo  Foed st
REL INQUISHED BY: v DATE ' TIME RECEIVED BY: ' DATE TIME
(Signature) {S1gnature}
RELINQUISHED BY: DATE TIME RECEIVED BY: DATE TIME
(Signature) {Signature)
METHOD OF SHIPMENT; DATE TIME LAB COMMENTS:
e P O | Hd T
"*00‘9 415) 652-4500 (7755 Sssetses A 92660

Shipping Copy (White)

Lab Copy {Green)

+ Flle Copy (Yellow)

Field Copy (Pink)

FORM NO. 86/COC/ARF



1 /MED-TOX

ASSOCIATES, INC.

PAGE 1 OF 1¢
ENVIRONMENTAL & OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH SERVICES |
3440 Vincenr Road Pleasant Hill, CA 94523 o (41 5) 930-9090 & FAX# (415) 930-0256
LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT

LEVINE-FRICKE REPORT DATE: 04/27/89

1900 POWELL ST., 12TH FL.

EMERYVILLE, CA 94608 DATE SAMPLED: 04/05-06/89

DATE RECEIVED: 04/06/89
ATTN: GREG TAYLOR

DATE EXTRACTED: 04/07-19/89
DATE ANALYZED: 04/10-18/89

CLIENT PROJECT NO: 1596 MED-TOX JOB NO: 8904035

ANALYSIS OF: TWO SOIL SAMPLES FOR BTXE AND TOTAL PETROLEUM
HYDROCARBONS; THREE WATER SAMPLES FOR BTXE, TOTAL
PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS, AND LEAD; FOUR WATER
SAMPLES FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Client Id,. Lab No. (mg/L)

LF-1 06E ND
LF-2 07E

ND
LF-5 11E

ND

Detection limit 0.01

EPA Method 7420

ND = Not detected at or above indicated method detection Timit

-~ ®
-

4 Z,
Michael Lynch, Manager
Organic Laboratory

ResuTts FAXed to Greg Taylor 04/25/89

l Sample Identification Lead

N DIEGO LOS ANGELES SAMN FRANCISCO SEATTLE WASHINGTON, D.C.




LEVINE-FRICKE CONSULTING

CLIENT 1D: LF-3/18
CLIENT JOB NO: 1596

DATE SAMPLED: 04/05/89
DATE RECEIVED: 04/06/89

MED-Tox

ASSOCIATES ., INC.

PAGE 2 OF 10

MED-TOX LAB NO: 8904035-02A
MED-TOX JOB NO: 8904035
DATE EXTRACTED: 04/19/89

DATE ANALYZED: 04/10-24/89
REPORT DATE: 04/27/89

BTXE AND TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
METHOD: EPA 8020, 8015 (PURGE & TRAP AND EXTRACTION)

DETECTION
- CONCENTRATION LIMIT
(ug/kg) (ug/kg)

Benzene . . . . . .. .. ND 1,000
Toluene . . . . . .. .. 3,000 1,000.
Ethylbenzene . . . . . . ND 2,000
Xylenes . . . . . .. .. _ ND 10,000
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS:
Gasoline ND mg/kg 20,000 mag/Kg
Diesel 17,000 mg/kg 500 mg/kg
Waste 0il ND wg/kg 1,000 mg/kg

ND = Not detected at or above indicated method detection limit



MED-ToX

ASSOCIATES, INC,

PAGE 3 OF 10
LEVINE-FRICKE CONSULTING
CLIENT ID: LF-3/22 MED-TOX LAB NO: 8904035-03A
CLIENT JOB NO: 1596 MED-TOX JOB NO: 8904035
DATE EXTRACTED: 04/19/89
DATE SAMPLED: 04/05/89
DATE RECEIVED: 04/06/89 DATE ANALYZED: 04/10-24/89

REPORT DATE: 04/27/89

BTXE AND TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
METHOD: EPA 8020, 8015 (PURGE & TRAP AND EXTRACTION)

DETECTION
CONCENTRATION LIMIT
{ug/kg) (ug/kg)

Benzene . . . . . . N ND | 5
Toluene . . . . . . . .. ND - : 5
Ethylbenzene . . . . . . ND 5
Xylenes . . . . . . ... ND - 20
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS:
Gasoline ND mg/kg 400 wg/kg
Diesel 420 mg/kg 10 mg/kg
Waste 0i1 ND mg/kg 20 mg/kg

ND = Not detected at or above indicated method detection limit



.

LEVINE-FRICKE CONSULTING

CLIENT ID: LF-1
CLIENT JOB NO: 1596

DATE SAMPLED: 04/06/89
DATE RECEIVED: 04/06/89

BTXE AND TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBO

MD-Tox

ASSOCIATES . INC.

PAGE 4 OF 10

MED-TOX LAB NO: 8904035-06C
MED-TOX JOB NO: 8904035
DATE EXTRACTED: 04/07/89

DATE ANALYZED: 04/08, 10/89
REPORT DATE: 04/27/89

NS

METHOD: EPA 602, 8015 (PURGE & TRAP AND EXTRACTION)

DETECTION

CONCENTRATION LIMIT
(ug/L) (ug/L)

Benzene . . . . . .. .. .. 200 10
Toluene-. . . . . e e e e ND 10
Ethylbenzene. . . . . . . . . 1,100 10
Xylenes . . . . . ... ... 140 40
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS:
Gasoline ND mg/L 200 mg/L
Diesel 180 mg/L 0.3 mg/L
Waste 071 ND mg/L 0.5 mg/L

ND = Not'detected at or above indicated method detection limit



LEVINE-FRICKE CONSULTING

CLIENT ID: LF-2
CLIENT JOB NO: 1596

DATE SAMPLED: 04/06/89
DATE RECEIVED: 04/06/89

MeD-Tox

ASSOCIATES, INC,

PAGE 5 OF 10

MED-TOX LAB NO: 8904035-07C
MED-TOX JOB NO: 8904035
DATE EXTRACTED: 04/07/89

DATE ANALYZED: 04/08-10/89
REPORT DATE: 04/27/89

BTXE AND TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

METHOD: EPA 602, 8015 (PURGE & TRAP AND EXTRACTION)

DETECTION
CONCENTRATION LIMIT
(ug/L) (ug/L)

Benzene . . . . . . .. ... 1,600 0.5
Toluene . . . . . ... ... ND 0.5l
Ethylbenzene. . . . . . . . . 290 - 0.5
Xylenes . . . . . ... ... : 470 2
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS:
Gasoline ND mg/L 100 mg/L
Diesel 98 mg/L 0.3 mg/L
Waste 0il ND mg/L 0.5 mg/L

ND = Not detected at or above indicated method detection 1imit



MD-Tox

ASSOCIATES ., INC.

PAGE 6 OF 10
LEVINE-FRICKE CONSULTING
CLIENT ID: LF-3 MED-TOX LAB NO: 8904035-08C
CLIENT JOB NO: 1596 MED-TOX JOB NO: 8904035
DATE EXTRACTED: 04/07/89
DATE SAMPLED: 04/06/89
DATE RECEIVED: 04/06/89 DATE ANALYZED: 04/08-10/89

REPORT DATE: 04/27/89

BTXE AND TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
METHOD: EPA 602, 8015 {PURGE & TRAP AND EXTRACTION)

: DETECTION
CONCENTRATION LIMIT
{ug/L.) (ug/L)

Benzene . . . . . . . .. .. ND 0.5
Toluepe-. . . . . . .. e e ND 0.5
Ethylbenzene. . . . . . . . . ND 0.5
Xylenes . . . . . . . . ... ND 2
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS:
Gasoline ND mg/L 6.1 mg/L
Diesel 0.5 mg/L 0.3 mg/L
Waste Gil ND mg/L 0.5 mg/L

ND = Not detected at or above indicated method detection limit




MEeD-Tox

ASSOCIATES . INC.

PAGE 7 OF 10
LEVINE-FRICKE CONSULTING
CLIENT ID: LF-3FB MED-TOX LAB NO: 8504035-09A
CLIENT JOB KO: 1596 MED-TOX JOB NO: 8904035
DATE SAMPLED: 04/06/89 DATE ANALYZED: 04/08/89
DATE RECEIVED: 04/06/89 REPORT DATE: 04/27/89
BTXE AND TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS ’
METHOD: EPA 602, 8015 {PURGE & TRAP) i
DETECTION
CONCENTRATION LIMIT
{ug/L}) ' (ug/L)
Benzene . . . .. ... ... ND 0.5
Toluene . . . . ... .. .. ND g.5
Ethylbenzene. . . . . “ e e - ND ' 0.5
Xylenes . . . . .. ... .. ND 2
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS:

Gasoline ND mg/L 0.1 mg/L

ND = Not detected at or above indicated method detection limit



LEVINE-FRICKE CONSULTING

CLIENT ID: LF-4
CLIENT JOB NO: 1596

DATE SAMPLED: 04/06/89
DATE RECEIVED: 04/06/89

Mp-Tox

ASSOCIATES . INC.

PAGE 8 OF 10

MED-TOX LAB NO: 8904035-10C
MED-TOX JOB NO: 8904035
DATE EXTRACTED: 04/13/89

DATE ANALYZED: 04/10-18/89
REPORT DATE: 04/27/8%

BTXE AND TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

METHOD: EPA 602, 8015 (PURGE & TRAP AND EXT

RACTION)

DETECTION
CONCENTRATION LIMIT
(ug/i) (ug/L)

Benzene . . ., . . . ... .. 100 100
Toluene-. . . . .. .. ... ND 100-
Ethylbenzene. . . . . . . . . 200 100
Xylenes . . . . . . ... .. ND 300
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS:
Gasoline ND mg/L 400 mg/L
Diesel 340 mg/L 0.3 mg/L
Waste 0il ND mg/L 0.5 mg/L

ND = Not detected at or above indicated method detection limit



LEVINE-FRICKE CONSULTING

CLIENT ID: LF-5
CLIENT JOB NO: 1596

DATE SAMPLED: 04/06/89
DATE RECEIVED: 04/06/89

MED-ToX

ASSOCIATES . INC.

PAGE 9 OF 10

MED-TOX LAB NO: 8904035-11C
MED-TOX JOB NO: 8904035
DATE EXTRACTED: 04/13/89

DATE ANALYZED: 04/08-12/89
REPORT DATE: 04/27/89

BTXE AND TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
METHOD: EPA 602, 8015 (PURGE & TRAP AND "EXTRACTION)

DETECTION
CONCENTRATION LIMIT
{ug/L) (ug/L)

Benzene . . . ., .. ... .. 50 3
Toluene-. . .. . ... ... ND 3.
Ethylbenzene. . . . . . . . . ND 3
Xylenes . . . . . ... ... 40 10
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS:
Gasoline ND mg/L 60 mg/L
Diesel 59 mg/L 0.3 mg/L
Waste 0il ND mg/L 0.5 mg/L

ND = Not detected at or above indicated method detection limit



LEVINE-FRICKE CONSULTING

CLIENT ID: LF-6 (iFd Dopucate)
CLIENT JOB NO: 1596

DATE SAMPLED: 04/06/89
DATE RECEIVED: 04/06/89

MeD-Tox

ASSQCIATES, INC.

PAGE 10 OF 10

MED-TOX LAB NO: 8904035-12C
MED-TOX JOB NO: 8904035
DATE EXTRACTED: 04/13/89

DATE ANALYZED: 04/12-18/89
REPORT DATE: 04/27/89

BTXE AND TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
METHOD: - EPA 602, 8015 (PURGE & TRAP AND EXTRACTION)

DETECTION
CONCENTRATION " LIMIT
(ug/L) (ug/L)

Benzene . . . . . ... ... ND 200
Toluene-.. . . . . ... ... ND 50
Ethylbenzene. . . . . . . . . ND 200
Xylenes . . . . . ... ... ND 300
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS:
Gasoline “ND mg/L 300 mg/L
Diesel 330 mg/L 0.3 mg/L
Waste 0il ND mg/L 0.5 mg/L

ND = Not detected at or above indicated method detection Timit
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ELINQUISHED . n RECEIVED BY: - TE

" iSignature) W 8 e 3o | Ehamtara). Qo%u R R AV T
RELINQUISHED BY: DATE i ‘[TIME RECEIVED BY: y‘ DATE TIME

(Signature) (Signature)
REL INQUISHED BY: DATE TIME RECEIVED BY: DATE TIME
{Stgnature) {Signature)
METHOD OF SHIPMENT DATE TIME LAB COMMENTS:
' Ha MIMWJ

SAMPLE o BE]LEVINE-FRICKE  [CJLEVINE-FRICKE Analvtlcal Labor tO"Y

(check ane 624-OIRTINT AVENLe %019 Westerly Place, Suite 103 “Tose

1000wy n Newport Beach, CA 92660

Cwg ! 5254500 (714) 955-1396

Shipping Copy (White) Lab Copy {Creen)

File Copy (Yellow) Field Copy (Pink)

FORM NO. 86/COC/ARF



